Docket #1049 Date Filed: 02/21/2020
1
2 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
3
IN RE: Lead Case No. 19-01189-11
4 Jointly Administered
s || ASTRIA HEALTH, et al. Y
6 Debtors and Debtors in | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Possession.
-
8
9 I, Priscilla Romero, depose and say that | am employed by Kurtzman Carson
10 || Consultants LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the
11 || @bove-captioned case.
12 On February 20, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees
13l of KCC caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the
141l service list attached hereto as Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the service
15 1l list attached hereto as Exhibit B:
16
17
18
19
20 (Continued on Next Page)
21
22
23
24
o5 || ™ The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows: Astria Health (19-01189-11),
Glacier Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow
26 || Summit, LLC (19-01195-11), SHC Holdco, LLC (19-01196-11), SHC Medical Center-Toppenish
(19-01190-11), SHC Medical Center-Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital
27 || Association (19-01191-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-
01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-
28 || 01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-01201-11), and Yakima HMA Home Health,
U
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1 e Order Enlar in%\lthe Time within which the Debtors May Remove
Actions [Docket No. 1045].
2
3 Furthermore, | hereby certify that on February 20, 2020, all CM/ECF
participants were served via the Court’s CM/ECF system with true and correct
4 | copies of the foregoing.
> | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
6
- || Dated: February 21, 2020
8
9 /s/ Priscilla Romero
10 Priscilla Romero
KCC
11 222 N. Pacific Coast
19 Highway, Suite 300
El Segundo, CA 90245
13 Tel 310.823.9000
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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Exhibit A
Limited Mailing List
Served via Electronic Mail

Description
Counsel to JMB Capital Partners, Debtor
in Possession Lender

CreditorName

Arent Fox

CreditorNoticeName

Robert Hirsh, Jordana Renert

Robert.Hirsh@arentfox.com;
Jordana.Renert@arentfox.com

US Attorney General

Attorney General of United States

Department of Justice

brian.donovan@usdoj.gov

State of Washington, Attorney General

Attorney General's Office

Dina L Yunker, Assistant Attorney
General

dina.yunker@atg.wa.gov

Counsel to Sunnyside Emergency
Group, PLLC, Olney Emergency Group,
PLLC and Milroy Emergency Group,
PLLC

Bailey & Busey PLLC

Roger W. Bailey

roger.bailey.attorney@gmail.com

Counsel to Washington State Nurses
Association

Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP

Danielle Franco-Malone

franco@workerlaw.com

Counsel to Washington State Nurses
Association

Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP

Darin M. Dalmat

dalmat@workerlaw.com;
valenzuela@workerlaw.com

Counsel to Beckman Coulter, Inc.

Bernstein-Burkley, PC

Kirk B. Burkley and Lara S. Martin

kburkley@bernsteinlaw.com;
Imartin@bernsteinlaw.com

Counsel to Baxter Healthcare
Corporation

Blakeley LLP

Scott E. Blakeley, Esq.

seb@blakeleyllp.com

Counsel to Medéefis, Inc.

Borde Law PLLC

Manish Borde

mborde@bordelaw.com;
rubins@ballardspahr.com;
BKTDocket West@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for the City of Yakima

City of Yakima

Sara Watkins

sara.watkins@yakimawa.gov

Attorneys for WSNA

Cohen Weiss and Simon, LLP

Peter D. DeChiara

pdechiara@cwsny.com

Counsel to Lapis Advisers, LP

Cole Schotz PC

Michael D. Sirota

msirota@coleschotz.com

Counsel to Lapis Advisers, LP

Cole Schotz PC

Ryan T. Jareck and Michael
Trentin

rjareck@coleschotz.com;
mtrentin@coleschotz.com

Secured Creditor

Corporation Service Company

UCCSPREP@CSCINFO.COM

Counsel to Medication Review, Inc.

Davidson Backman Medeiros PLLC

Barry W Davidson

bdavidson@dbm-law.net

Counsel to PPC Solutions, Inc.

Feltman Ewing, P.S.

JP Diener and Alex M Wilson

jpd@feltmanewing.com;
taryn@feltmanewing.com;
alexw@feltmanewing.com

Counsel to Fusion Medical Staffing, LLC

Foster Pepper PLLC

Jonathan B. Kim

jonathan.kim@foster.com

Counsel to Philips Healthcare

Fox Rothschild LLP

Bruce J. Borrus

bborrus@foxrothschild.com

Counsel to First Choice Health Network,
Inc., Washington Hospital Services, Inc.,
Washington State Hospital Association

Fox Rothschild LLP

Joseph E. Shickich

jshickich@foxrothschild.com

Counsel to V.K. Powell Construction,

Halverson | Northwest Law Group

LLC P.C. Michael F. Shinn mshinn@hnw.law
Counsel to Advanced Transfusion Hames, Anderson, Whitlow &
Services O'Leary, P.S. William L. Hames BillH@hawlaw.com

Counsel to Dr. Cleland-Zamudio

Helsell Fetterman LLP

Scott E. Collins

scollins@helsell.com

Counsel to Community Health of Central
Washington

Hummer Boyd PLLC

Donald A. Boyd and Zachary P.
Hummer

dboyd@hummerboyd.com;
zhummer@hummerboyd.com

Counsel to Bramstedt Instrument, Inc.

Hurley & Lara

James P Hurley

jamesphurley@hotmail.com

Counsel to Abbott Laboratories Inc.

Kohner, Mann & Kailas S.C.

Eric R von Helms

evonhelms@kmksc.com

Counsel to Dr. Michael Zammit

Larry B Feinstein on behalf of Michael
Zammit

feinstein1947@gmail.com

Counsel to Theorem Architecture PLLC

Larson Berg & Perkins PLLC

Michelle R Riel

michelle@lbplaw.com

Counsel to Creditor Connell Qil, Inc.
d/b/a Co-Energy

Leavy Schultz Davis, P. S.

Justine T. Koehle

jkoehle @tricitylaw.com

Counsel to Oxarc, Inc., Delta Flex
Partners, LLC and Delta Locum Tenens,
LLC

Lee & Hayes, P.C.

Bryce J Wilcox and Caleb A
Hatch

litigation@leehayes.com;
Caleb.Hatch@leehayes.com

Counsel to Inland Northwest Health
Services, d/b/a Engage and Travel
Nurse across America, LLC

Lee & Hayes, PC

Shaun M Cross

shaun@leehayes.com;
litigation@leehayes.com

In re: Astria Health, et al.,
Case No. 19-01189
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Description
Counsel to Healthcare Resource Group,
Inc.

Exhibit A
Limited Mailing List
Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName

Lukins & Annis, PS

CreditorNoticeName

Trevor R Pincock

Email

tpincock@lukins.com

Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A., as trustee,
Lapis Advisors, LP, as agent, and Lapis
Advisers, LP

Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP

Mark D Northrup

mark.northrup@millernash.com

Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A., as trustee,
Lapis Advisors, LP, as agent, and Lapis
Advisers, LP

Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP

Teresa H Pearson

teresa.pearson@millernash.com

Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A., as trustee,
and Lapis Advisors, LP, as agent

Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky and

Popeo, PC

lan A Hammel, William W Kannel,
Timothy J McKeon

iahammel@mintz.com;
Wkannel@mintz.com;
tjimckeon@mintz.com;
bkannel@mintz.com;
bterrell@lapisadvisers.com

Co-Counsel to Sunnyside Emergency
Group, PLLC, Olney Emergency Group,
PLLC and Milroy Emergency Group,
PLLC

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough
LLP

Lee B. Hart

lee.hart@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel to Copiers Northwest, Inc.

Nold Muchinsky PLLC

Brian M. Muchinsky

bmuchinsky@noldmuchlaw.com

Counsel to State of Washington,
Consumer Protection Division

Office of the Attorney General

Audrey L. Udashen, Lynda L.
Atkins, Javier Trasvina, and
Michelle Baczkowski

audrey.udashen@atg.wa.gov;
lynda.atkins@atg.wa.gov;
javier.trasvina@atg.wa.gov;
michelle.baczkowski@atg.wa.gov

United States Trustee for Washington

Office of the United States Trustee

Gary W Dyer

gary.w.dyer@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Yakima Valley Memorial
Hospital

Ogden Murphy Wallace, PLLC

William F. Malaier, Jr.

wmalaier@omwlaw.com

Patient Care Ombudsman

Pivot Health Law, LLC

Susan N. Goodman

sgoodman@pivothealthaz.com;
pivothealthaz@gmail.com

Counsel to the Official Unsecured
Creditors Committee

Polsinelli PC

Jane Pearson

jane.pearson@polsinelli.com

Counsel to Med One Capital Funding,
LLC

Ray Quinney & Nebeker PC

David H Leigh

dleigh@rgn.com

Counsel to Abbott Laboratories Inc.

Rocksteady Law PLLC

Rocksteady Louis Mikow

russ@rocksteadylaw.com

Counsel to TIAA Commercial Finance,
Inc.

Ryan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLC

Susan Rae Fox and Richard J
Hyatt

fox@ryanlaw.com;
hyatt@ryanlaw.com

Counsel to SEIU Healthcare 1199NW

SEIU Healthcare 1199NW

Carson Flora

carsonf@seiul1199nw.org

Counsel to the Official Unsecured
Creditors Committee

Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.

Andrew H. Sherman

asherman@sillscummis.com

Counsel to the Official Unsecured
Creditors Committee

Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.

Boris |. Mankovetskiy

bmankovetskiy@sillscummis.com

Counsel to Banner Bank, Lender

Snell & Wilmer

Eric S Pezold

Eric.Pezold@swlaw.com

Counsel to Aya Healthcare, Inc.

Solomon Ward Seidenwurm & Smith
LLP

Michael D Breslauer

mbreslauer@swsslaw.com;
wyones@swsslaw.com

Counsel to Fusion Medical Staffing, LLC

Stoel Rives LLP

Andrew H. Morton and Bryan T.
Glover

andrew.morton@stoel.com;
bryan.glover@stoel.com

Counsel to BIOTRONIK, Inc. and

PacifiCorp Stoel Rives LLP Ellen E. Ostrow ellen.ostrow@stoel.com
Counsel to BIOTRONIK, Inc. and

PacifiCorp Stoel Rives LLP Oren Buchanan Haker oren.haker@stoel.com
Counsel to BIOTRONIK, Inc. and

PacifiCorp Stoel Rives LLP Vanessa Soriano Power vanessa.power@stoel.com

Counsel to Lower Valley Credit Union

Stokes Lawrence, PS

Claire H Taylor

cht@stokeslaw.com

United States Department of Health and
Human Services, Region X

U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, OGC

Chief Counsel, Pamela K Parker

Pamela.Parker@hhs.gov;
Aaron.Brown@HHS.GOV

Counsel to MidCap Funding IV Trust as
Agent and MidCap Financial Trust,
Lender

Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

David Lemke and Melissa Jones

David.Lemke@wallerlaw.com;
melissa.jones@wallerlaw.com

Counsel to Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

Witherspoon Kelly

Christopher G Varallo

cgv@witherspoonkelley.com

In re: Astria Health, et al.,
Case No. 19-01189
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Exhibit B
Limited Mailing List
Served via First Class Mail

Description

CreditorName

CreditorNoticeName

Address1

Address2

State

Zip

S

re: Astria Health, et al.,
Case No. 19-01189

) Bd

Page 1 of 3

Secured Creditor All Points Capital Corp 275 Broad Hollow Road Melville NY 11747
Secured Creditor ASD Specialty Healthcare LLC 3101 Gaylord Parkway, 3rd Floor Frisco X 75034
US Attorney General Attorney General of United States Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Room B103 Washington D.C. 20530-0001
State of Washington, Attorney Dina L Yunker, Assistant Bankruptcy &
General Attorney General's Office Attorney General 800 Fifth Avenue Suite 2000 Collections Unit Seattle WA 98104
Secured Creditor Bank of Nevada 2700 W Sahara Ave Las Vegas NV 89107
Counsel to Washington State
Nurses Association Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP Darin M. Dalmat 18 W Mercer St, Suite 400 Seattle WA 98119
'6 Secured Creditor Baxter Healthcare Corporation One Baxter Parkway Deerfield IL 60015
o Kirk B. Burkley and Lara S.
|Counsel to Beckman Coulter, Inc. Bernstein-Burkley, PC Martin 707 Grant Street, Suite 2200 Gulf Tower Pittsburgh PA 15219
B Secured Creditor Corporation Service Company PO Box 2576 Springfield IL 62708
(o)
IE 421 West Riverside Ave., Suite
—|Counsel to PPC Solutions, Inc. | Feltman Ewing, P.S. JP Diener and Alex M Wilson 1600 Spokane WA 199201
E Secured Creditor First Midwest Bank 8750 W Bryn Mawr Ave Ste 1300 Chicago IL 60631-3655
H
Counsel to Fusion Medical
)] Staffing, LLC Foster Pepper PLLC Jonathan B. Kim 1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle WA 98101
O |Counsel to Philips Healthcare Fox Rothschild LLP Bruce J. Borrus 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500 Seattle WA 98154-1192
© |secured Creditor Garold R. Butler, Patricia A. Butler 4725 W. Grand Ronde Avenue Kennewick WA 99336
'S GE HFS, LLC, Lender GE HFS, LLC Attn Linda Jacobson 9900 Innovation Drive, RP 2100 Wauwatosa WI 53226
@ Secured Creditor GE HFS, LLC PO Box 414, W-490 Milwaukee Wi 53201
Secured Creditor General Electric Capital Corporation PO Box 414, W-490 Milwaukee Wi 53201
2 GreatAmerica Financial Services
8 Secured Creditor Corporation 625 First Street Cedar Rapids |IA 52401-2030
o Counsel to V.K. Powell Halverson | Northwest Law Group
) Construction, LLC P.C. Michael F. Shinn 405 East Lincoln Avenue PO Box 22550 Yakima WA 98907
N|Secured Creditor Hologic, Inc. 36 Apple Ridge Road Danbury CT 06810
=[Secured Creditor Home Security Bank Sunnyside Branch 322 8th St PO Box 330 Sunnyside WA 98944
B IRS Internal Revenue Service PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA  19101-7346
Johnson & Johnson Finance
m Secured Creditor Corporation 501 George St New Brunswick NJ 08901
=] 4650 North Port
Q Counsel to Abbott Laboratories Washington Building, Barnabas Washington Road, 2nd
™ |Inc. Kohner, Mann & Kailas S.C. Eric R von Helms Business Center Floor Milwaukee Wi 53212
o Larry B Feinstein on behalf of
8 Counsel to Dr. Michael Zammit | Michael Zammit 929 108th Ave NE Ste 1200 Bellevue WA 98004
N Leasing Associates of Barrington,
= Secured Creditor Inc. 220 North River Street East Dundee IL 60118
N|Secured Creditor MB Financial Bank, N.A. 6111 North River Road Rosemont IL 60018
©|secured Creditor MBI Construction Services, Inc. 2016 Fruitvale Blvd Yakima WA 98902
'S Secured Creditor McCommon Leasing Company 12715 Bel-Red Road #201 Bellevue WA 198005
o
H




Exhibit B
Limited Mailing List
Served via First Class Mail

Description

CreditorName

CreditorNoticeName

Address1

Address2

State

Zip
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Secured Creditor Med One Capital Funding, LLC 10712 S. 1300 E. Sandy UT 84094
Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A., as
trustee, and Lapis Advisors, LP, |Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky and lan A Hammel, William W
as agent Popeo, PC Kannel, Timothy J McKeon One Financial Center Boston MA 02111
Secured Creditor Navitas Credit Corp. 201 Executive Center Dr Ste 100 Columbia SC  29210-8410
Secured Creditor Olympus America, Inc. 3500 Corporate Parkway Center Valley |PA 18034
Secured Creditor Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc. 1001 US Highway 202 Raritan NJ 08869
202 E Spokane Falls Blvd, Suite
Secured Creditor Riverbank 500 Spokane WA 199202
Counsel to Abbott Laboratories 1800 Cooper Point Road
Inc. Rocksteady Law PLLC Rocksteady Louis Mikow Southwest, Building 11 Olympia WA 98507
Attorney for Creditor Jim
McCommon, McCommon
Leasing Company Sackmann Law Office Steven H. Sackmann 455 E. Hemlock, #A P.O. Box 409 Othello WA 199344
Siemens Diagnostics Finance Co.,
Secured Creditor LLC 2501 Barrington Rd Hoffman Est IL 60192-2061
Counsel to Banner Bank, Lender |Snell & Wilmer Eric S Pezold 600 Anton Blvd #1400 Costa Mesa CA  92626-7689
Solomon Ward Seidenwurm & Smith
Counsel to Aya Healthcare, Inc. | LLP Michael D Breslauer 401 B Street, Suite 1200 San Diego CA 92101
Counsel to JMB Capital Partners,
Debtor in Possession Lender Southwell & O'Rourke P.S. Kevin ORourke 421 W Riverside Ave, Ste 960 Spokane WA 199201
Secured Creditor Space Investment Partners PO Box 31001-1566 Pasadena CA |91110-1566
Counsel to BIOTRONIK, Inc. and
PacifiCorp Stoel Rives LLP Ellen E. Ostrow 201 Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City UT 84111
Secured Creditor Stryker Sales Corporation 1901 Romence Road Parkway Portage Ml 49002
Medicare Program, United States
Department of Health and Human U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services Services Alex M Azar |l, Secretary 200 Independence Avenue SW Washington DC 20201
Medicare Program, United States
Department of Health and Human|U.S. Department of Health & Human Centers for Medicare & 330 Independence Ave SW Room
Services Services Medicaid Services Division 5309 Washington DC 20201
United States Department of
Health and Human Services, U.S. Department of Health and Chief Counsel, Pamela K
Region X Human Services, OGC Parker 701 Fifth Avenue Suite 1600 Columbia Tower Seattle WA 98104
US Attorney for Eastern District
of Washington, Main Office United States Attorney's Office Eastern District of Washington PO Box 1494 Spokane WA 99210-1494
US Attorney for Eastern District
of Washington, Yakima United States Attorney's Office 402 E Yakima Ave Suite 210 Yakima WA 98901
Secured Creditor US Bank, NA 777 East Wisconsin Ave Milwaukee Wi 53202
Secured Creditor VK Powell Construction, LLC 1521 Voelker Avenue Yakima WA 198902
re: Astria Health, et al.,
Case No. 19-01189 Page 2 of 3
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Served via First Class Mail

TS:0T 02/T¢/c0 paiawus  0c/12/c0 Palld 6701 90Ad TTHIM-68T10-61

g

Description

CreditorName

CreditorNoticeName

Address1

Address?2

Secured Creditor VK Powell Construction, LLC PO Box 10295 Yakima WA  98909-1295
State of Washington, Department
of Revenue WA State Department of Revenue Bankruptcy / Claims Unit 2101 Fourth Avenue #1400 Seattle WA  198121-2300
Counsel to MidCap Funding IV
Trust as Agent and MidCap David Lemke and Melissa
Financial Trust, Lender Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP |Jones 511 Union Street, Suite 2700 Nashville City Center |Nashville TN 37219
Medicare Program, Washington Washington State Department of John Wiesman, Secretary of
State Department of Health Health Health 101 Israel Rd SE PO Box 47890 Olympia WA  98504-7890
Secured Creditor Wintrust Equipment Finance 3665 Park Place West, Suite 150 Mishawaka IN 46545

PO Box 900/MS: GB-
Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital c/o Lynne Chavetz Virginia Mason Medical Center ADM Yakima WA 198902

re: Astria Health, et al.,

Case No. 19-01189

6 Bd

Page 3 of 3




